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Procedures for Form 205, Application for Permission to Sublet

The Required Contract Provisions Federal-Aid Construction Contracts VII. 4. (FHWA 1273) contains the following language:

No portion of the contract shall be sublet, assigned or otherwise disposed of except with the written consent of the SHA contracting officer, or authorized representative, and such consent when given shall not be construed to relieve the contractor of any responsibility for the fulfillment of the contract.  Written consent will be given only after the SHA has assured that each subcontract is evidenced in writing and that it contains all pertinent provisions and requirements of the prime contract.

Section 108.01 of CDOT’s Standard Specifications contains the following language:

108.01 Subletting of Contract. The Contractor shall not sublet, sell, transfer, assign, or dispose of the Contract or Contracts, or any portion thereof with without written permission of the Engineer. Prior to beginning any work by subcontractor, the Contractor shall request permission from the Engineer by submitting a completed Sublet Permit Application, CDOT Form No. 205. The subcontract work shall not begin until the Contractor has received the Engineer’s written permission.
CDOT assures compliance with the above requirements by requiring completion, certification and submission of the form 205, Sublet Permit Application, on all projects.  This form is also used to track and monitor compliance with a number of other issues such as the percentage to be subcontracted and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) requirements.

Section 108.01 of CDOT’s Standard Specifications also contains the following language:

The Contractor will be permitted to sublet a portion of the Contract, however, the Contractor’s organization shall perform work amounting to 50 percent of the total contract cost.

Federal Regulations require the Contractor to perform only 30 percent of the work.  CDOT has proposed a revision to the Standard Specifications to change the requirement that the Contractor perform 50 percent of the work to 30 percent.

Project Engineers may use a Minor Contract Revision to revise the percentage of work that the Contractor is required to complete from 50 percent to 30 percent, if appropriate.

The following are procedures that should be utilized to ensure compliance with the above requirements:

· Determine if the work to be performed by the firm or individual is part of the construction contract or is supply of material.  Subcontracts and Form 205s are not required of material suppliers. Please note that although 205s are not required, CDOT is responsible for tracking all DBE suppliers, both Underutilized DBEs (UDBEs) and DBEs. The Contractor must submit a Form 713 (Contractor DBE Subcontract, Supply and Service Contract Statement) for all DBE suppliers.  Material suppliers are exempt from the provisions of the Davis Bacon Act thus no payrolls are required from them.

· If the work being performed by the firm or individual is part of the construction contract, a written subcontract, approved Form 205 and certified payrolls are required subject to the following conditions:

· Truck drivers who are Owner Operators 

The U.S. Department of Labor takes a non-enforcement position on drivers who own their own trucks, thus Davis Bacon wages are not required.  An Owner Operator is defined as an owner driving a truck that is registered in his or her name.  Truck drivers who are Owner Operators must, however, appear on a certified payroll. The Owner Operator’s name, address and social security number must be included on the payroll. The notation “Owner Operator” shall be listed under the wages column. Please note, non-enforcement does not apply to owners of other types of equipment.
Contractors may either:

1) Submit truck Owner Operators on their own payrolls with the above information; or

2) Submit a 205 for the truck Owner Operator in order for them to certify and submit their own payrolls.

· Truck drivers who are not hauling on “Site of the Work”

Truck drivers who are not hauling on the “Site of the Work”, or from “Site of Work” to “Site of Work”, are not covered by Davis Bacon requirements.

There have been changes to the definition of “Site of work” due to challenges to the U. S. Department of Labor (DOL) definition.  CDOT has developed a site of work definition (see below) that reduces the number of instances when off-site facilities are considered site of work. Project Engineers should contact the Project Development Branch at 303/757-9541 for assistance in making all “Site of Work” determinations.
· All other truck drivers and construction personnel

All other truck drivers and construction personnel are covered by Davis Bacon requirements and must appear on a certified payroll in accordance with the following requirements:

1) When the Contractor or subcontractor does not own the trucks or equipment, the truck drivers and equipment operators may appear on a Contractor’s or subcontractor’s certified payroll with wages shown.  This includes concrete pumpers and crane operators.

2) If the truck drivers or operators do not appear on the prime Contractor’s payroll, a written subcontract and completed CDOT Form 205 must be executed and the truck drivers or equipment operators must appear on the subcontractor’s payroll.

Definition:  Site of Work

The site of work shall be defined as the physical location where the project exists and any adjacent property that is set up to service the project.  If the staging area, pits or plants can be accommodated on the project site or on adjacent property, but are located elsewhere for the purpose of circumventing the payment of predetermined wage, the site of work shall include the service area.  For the purposes of determining site of work, adjacent shall be defined as “lying near or close to; sometimes, contiguous; neighboring.  Adjacent implies that the two objects are not widely separated, though they may not actually touch.”
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